
Spec Edition Clause Question Answer

6FA 5th 5.2 API 6A 21st Edition, B.7 Fire Testing references API 6FA, API 6FB, or API 6FD when fire resistance 

qualification is required. API 6A includes various larger sizes above 11". However, API 6FA 5th edition 

Table 3 and Table 3 defines that maximum qualified valve sizes are API 6A 9" and 11" when API 6A 9" 

and API 6D 8" valves are tested respectively though 8" and 'LARGER SIZES' are specified in case of 

API 6D.  Our project requires the use of API 6A 10,000PSI 16-3/4" and other sizes, but the extent of 

size scaling for fire test for API 6A is ambiguous.

Question 1: I think the size scaling description of Table 3 and Table 4 should be corrected as API 6A 

9" and lager, not API 6A 9" and 11". am I correct?

Question 2: If I'm not correct, does a valve with size over 11" always require a separate fire test ?

Response 1: No.  The scaling allowance for 6A valves identified in Table 3 

is applicable only up to a nominal size of 11 inches.  Valve sizes larges than 

11 inches (nominal) do not have scaling allowances. 

NOTE:  The sizing allowances of Table 4 apply only to 6D valves.  The 6A 

valves listed are for comparison only. 

Response 2: Yes.  A fire test is required to qualify each 6A valve size larger 

than 11 inch (nominal).

6FA 5th 5.3 Some of our valve, 3000 psi and 5000 psi are identical in every way except for the end connection 

identity. All parts and material are identical between the 3K and 5K valves including the forging used 

for the bodies. As far as testing is concerned, the difference is in the test pressure defined in Table 1.

Question 1: Will fire-testing of the 5K valve be accepted for the 3K valve? 

Question 2: is a separate test required for the 3K valve?

Response 1: No

Response 2: Yes

6FA 5th 4.4.1 To ascertain the limits of piping components which need to be enveloped in flame during the test.

Question 1: In the case of a valve with integral flanges, is it the intention of the standard to include 

the integral flanges as part of the piping when measuring the 6" distance required to be enveloped 

in flame?

Question 2: If the answer to question 1) is no, would the limit to begin measuring the piping begin at 

the integral flange face? 

Response 1: No.  Integral flanges are part of the valve.

 

Response 2: Yes

6FA 5th 4.1.5 Vendor carried out fire safe test for 12" 1500# valve in the year 2000 and as per applicable edition 

(third) at that time the tested valve qualifies up to size 24" and ratings up to 2500#.

For our project we require from vendor fire safe certified valves in sizes 24", 28" and 38" all in 

320barg pressure (rating between 1500# and 2500#).  As per latest API 6FA FIFTH EDITION, 8" 1500# 

tested valve qualifies for all large sizes and ratings up to 2500#.  Based on this, vendor is extending 

previous test carried out on 12"-1500# in the year 2000 to qualify 28" and 38" 320 bar valves.

Design and sealing mechanisms for all valves in 24", 28" and 38" 320barg are same.

Question 1: Can 12"-1500# previously fire safe tested in the year 2000 be made applicable for all 

larger sizes (including 28" & 38") and ratings up to 2500# as per the latest fifth edition of API 6FA?

Question 2: Does 12"-1500# previously fire safe tested in the year 2000 will qualify only for valves 

sizes up to 24" and ratings up to 2500# as per the latest fifth edition of API 6FA?

Question 3: Do vendor need to perform fire safe certification for 28" and 38" 320barg valves and 

ratings up to 2500# as per the latest fifth edition of API 6FA?

Question 4: If the answer to point no. 3 is yes, is it okay to fire test only 28" valve and qualify it for 

38" valve?

Response 1: Yes. The intent behind NPS 8 in Table 4 is NPS 8 or larger will 

qualify that size and larger.

 

Response 2: No. 6FA, 5th edition does not limit upper size to NPS 24

 

Response 3: No

 

Response 4: No reply as  reply to Question 3 was no.



6FA 5th 5.3 As per Clause 5.3 of API 6FA 5th Edition, one successfully tested valve shall qualify valves with higher-

pressure ratings no greater than twice the pressure rating of the tested valve (see Table 5 and Table 

6).

Question: As the above clause & reference tables only restrict scaling for pressure ratings defined by 

ASME/API (CL300, CL900, API 2000, 3000 etc), would a 16" RB 900CL qualify a 38" PN320 valve, 

considering all primary seals materials are the same for both?

No.  Class 900 qualifies Class 1500, which has a pressure limit of 258.6 bar.

6FA 5th 4.4.2.1 During a recent 6FA test, we experienced a leak through the valves bonnet gasket which resulted in 

approximately 7 minutes’ worth of valve cavity pressure drop below the allowable 10% window. As 

per 6FA 4.4.2.1-point 3 accumulative recovery time is 2 minutes. However, both valve cavity and 

upstream pressures are monitored and the pressure on the upstream side of the valve was 

maintained at test pressure throughout this period (some momentary pressure drops, total <2 mins).

Question 1: Since the pressure on the upstream side was maintained at test pressure, would this 

cavity pressure drop be acceptable assuming the external leakage experienced was within 

allowable?

Question 2: If the answer to question 1 is "No", would an extended burn period (equal to recovery 

time minus 2 minutes, assuming no further issues) be enough to justify a pass?

Response 1: Yes.

Response 2: N/A

6FA 5th 4.4.4.1 To establish clear requirements from the standard with regards to the valve operator used to 

complete the operation of the valve post fire test. It's my interpretation that the valve should only 

be operated with the handwheel/lever or other device as to which it has been designed.   

Question 1: On completion of the fire test, when operating the valve to the partly open position, is it 

mandatory to use the valve operator (handwheel/lever or otherwise) for which the valve is designed, 

to function the valve?

Question 2: If the answer to question 1) is no, are there limits to the size of lever which can be used 

to operate the valve after the fire test?

Response 1: Yes, see 4.2.1 for reference

Response 2: N/A


